## 504290488 03/27/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4337168

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FLUDICON GMBH	03/24/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HITACHI AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS EUROPE GMBH
Street Address:	LOHSTRASSE 28
City:	SCHWAIG/OBERDING
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	85445

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7997392
Patent Number:	8318041
Patent Number:	5948852
Patent Number:	5989447

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (207)862-4681

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 207-862-4671

Email: FASSEPAT@TDS.NET

**Correspondent Name:** FASSE PATENT ATTORNEYS, P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 726

Address Line 4: HAMPDEN, MAINE 04444-0726

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	<b>ORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:</b> 5100/P15013/P01044/P01045	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WALTER F. FASSE	
SIGNATURE:	/Walter F. Fasse/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2017	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=FludiconAssPatSign#page1.tif source=FludiconAssPatSign#page2.tif

PATENT 504290488 REEL: 041747 FRAME: 0842

#### ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS

WHEREAS Assignor: FLUDICON GmbH

of: Landwehrstrasse 55, 64293 Darmstadt, Germany

is the lawful owner of the respective entire right, title and interest in each one of the following US Utility Patents as well as the Inventions disclosed and claimed therein, in the United States of America:

## US Patent 7,997,392 (Michael STORK et al.)

Issued: August 16, 2011
Title: Vibration Damper
Case: 5100/P07020IIPCTUS

by virtue of a previous assignment recorded in the US Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) on

November 19, 2009 at Reel/Frame 023570/0045;

## US Patent 8,318,041 (Jochen UEBE et al.)

Issued: November 27, 2012

Title: Stable Sediment Dispersion, Method for Production and Use Thereof

Case: P15013PCTUS

by virtue of previous assignments recorded in the USPTO on January 21, 2009 at Reel/Frame

022135/0580, and on September 30, 2015 at Reel/Frame 036688/0611;

## US Patent 5,948,852 (Eckhard WENDT et al.)

Issued: September 7, 1999

Title: Process for Preparing Non-Aqueous Dispersions and their Use

Case: P01044US

by virtue of previous assignments recorded in the USPTO on August 7, 1997 at Reel/Frame 008735/0829, on April 30, 1999 at Reel/Frame 009931/0706, and on August 21, 2003 at Reel/Frame 013887/0782; and

## US Patent 5,989,447 (Wolfgang PODSZUN et al.)

Issued: November 23, 1999

Title: Magnetorheological Liquids, a Process for Producing Them and Their Use, and a Process for

Producing Magnetisable Particles Coated with an Organic Polymer

Case: P01045US

by virtue of previous assignments recorded in the USPTO on November 24, 1997 at Reel/Frame 008836/0431, on April 30, 1999 at Reel/Frame 009931/0706, and on August 21, 2003 at Reel/Frame 013887/0782;

WHEREAS Assignee: Hitachi Automotive Systems Europe GmbH

of: Lohstrasse 28, 85445 Schwaig/Oberding, Germany

including its predecessors, heirs, successors and assigns, desires to acquire the respective entire and exclusive right, title and interest in each one of said US Patents and said Inventions in and for the United States of America;

## ASSIGNMENT CONTINUED from prior page

THEREFORE, for and in consideration of one Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent foreign currency and other valuable consideration paid to said Assignor, the receipt of which is acknowledged, said Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto said Assignee for the territory of the United States of America, the respective entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to each one of said US Patents and any re-examinations and re-issues thereof, and said Inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and including the right to sue for and to collect damages for any past infringement of said US Patents, for the full terms of said US Patents and for the maximum duration that any interest herein assigned may be maintained, subject to payment of maintenance fees and/or other legal requirements for maintaining said US Patents in force, to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee including its predecessors, heirs, successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said Assignor had this Assignment thereof not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned Administrator/Receiver in bankruptcy of said Assignor, being fully and legally authorized and empowered to act on behalf of said Assignor in bankruptcy, hereby executes this Assignment on behalf of and as an act of said Assignor, whereby said Administrator/Receiver provides no covenant or warranty and has no liability as to the condition, status and validity of said US Patents, which are hereby assigned, sold and transferred as is, with any and all faults, unto said Assignee.

of: Landwehrstrasse 55, 64293 Darmstadt, Germany

Signature:

March 24, 2017 Date: Marc Schmidt-Thieme. Attorney at Law

Administrator/Receiver in Bankruptcy for FLUDICON GmbH Official Title:

Address:

RAC Hoefer - Schmidt-Thieme Soldnershapse 2, 68219 Mannheym Germany

WITNESS STATEMENT:

I, the undersigned witness, hereby declare that I was present and did see the above named person(s), who is/are known to me, sign this document before me today.

Signature:

Date:

Name:

Witness name:

Dr. Wolfgang Völger

Address: Völger + Behrens Palont- und Rechtschwälle Groß-Gerouer Weg 55, 64295 Darmshadt Germany - Page 2 of 2 -

**PATENT** REEL: 041747 FRAME: 0844

RECORDED: 03/27/2017